
City of Carson City
Agenda Report

Date Submitted: June 6,2014 Agenda Date Requested: Iune 19,2014
Time Requested: Consent

To: Mayor and Supervisors

From: Parks and Recreation Department - Open Space Division

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To authorize the Mayor to sign a time extension on Intellocal
Agreement Arnendment #2 providing fol a cooperative working relationship among nine agencies for
the development of the Stateline to Stateline Bikeway. (Ann Bollinger, Natural Resource Specialist)

Staff Summary: Previously referred to as the "Lake Tahoe Bike Path," the original Interlocal
Agreement, approved by the Board of Supervisors in December 2006, expired in May 2012 and
Amendment #1 will expire on June 30,2014. The new term was selected to match last session's Nevada
Senate Bill489 which extended the authority to issue bonds for the State Question 1 program until June
30,2019.

Type of Action Requested: (check one),
(J Resolution (J Oldinance
( lt ) Fonnal Action/Motion (J Other (Specify)

Does This Action Require A Business Impact Statement: (_) Yes ( X.) No

Recommended Board Action: I move to authorize the Mayor to sign a time extension on Interlocal
Agreement Amendment #2 providing fol a cooperative working relationship among nine agencies for
the development of the Stateline to Stateline Bikeway.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: The Stateline to Stateline Bikeway project crosses

several political jurisdictions and land ownership boundaries. An Interlocal Agreement is required to
recognize this cooperative efforl and continue progress on a regional project.

Applicable Statue, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation:
Carson City Unified Pathways Master Plan
State Ballot Question #1, Tahoe Path System
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) Regional Bicycle and Pedestrian Master Plan
NRS 277.080 - NRS 277 .lS0Interlocal Cooperation Act

Fiscal Impact: None

Explanation of Impact: An Interlocal Agreement regarding the Stateline to Stateline Bikeway does not
commit Calson City to any financial obligation.

Funding Source: Not applicable

Alternatives:
1. Request the other agencies to modify the time extension.
2. Reject the time extension.



Prepared nt: 67- fA *<--A--,--** Date: ?J:31-'4
e"" n

Supporting Material:
Exhibit A: Interlocal Agreement Amendment#Z
Exhibit B: Interlocal Agreement Amendment #1

Exhibit C: lrterlocal Agreement

Reviewed By:

Board Action Taken:

Motion:

(Vote Recorded By)

oate: Q-LUat-lA

6r!sl+

1:

2:

Roger Moellendorf Parks & RecreationDi

Date:

Date:

Date:

Eat//
6-o//

AyeAtray



Exhibit A

FS Agreement No. 07-MU-1 1051900-002

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
between the

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
and the

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT
and the

USDA FOREST SERVICE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN MANAGEMENT TINIT
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DIVISION OF' STATE LANDS
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
and the

CARSON CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

DOUGLAS COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PARKS & OPEN SPACE
and the

INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #2

June 1,2014

WHEREAS, the original term of the Interlocal Agreement was for a five year
period from the date of execution in 2007; and

WHEREAS, Amendment #1 to the Interlocal Agreement extended the term
through June 30, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Senate Bill 489 of the 2013 Regular Session of the Nevada
Legislature extended the period for the Nevada Division of State Lands to issue bonds for
the voter approved State Question 1 Program until June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Interlocal Agreement
through June 30, 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, Section II.1 of tlie Interlocal Agreement, as arnended by
Amendment #1, is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following and all other tenns
shall rernain in full force and effect:

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement Page I of5



il.1. COMMENCEMENT/TBRI\{/TERMINATION. This Interlocal
Agreement took effect upon the signature of all the Parties and shall remain in
effect until June 30,2019. This Interlocal Agreement may be rnodified, extended
or amended upon written request of any of the agencies or organizations and the
subsequent concunence of each of the other Parties. Any agencies or
organizations may terminate their portion of this Interlocal Agreement in whole or
in part at any time by providing a 30-day written notice of termination to the
Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment #2
to the Interlocal Agreement in counterparts.

Tahoe Regional Planning Agencv:

Joanne Marchetta, Executive Director

Tahoe Transnortation District:

Carl Hasty, District Manager

U.S.D.A. Forest Service. Lake Tahoe
Basin Management Unit:

Nancy Gibson, Forest Supervisor

Lake Tal.roe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement Page 2 of5



State of Nevada" Division of State Lands: STATE OF NEVADA

County of

On
Charles Donohue, Acting Administrator
State Lands and State Land Registrar

Approved as to Form

State of Nevada, Division of State Parks:

Eric M. Johnson, Administrator, State of
Nevada, Division of State Parks

Approved as to Form

)
SS

)

,2014,
personally appeared before me, a
notary public, Charles Donohue,
Acting Adrninistrator, State Lands
and State Land Registrar, who
acknowledged that he executed the
above instrument.

NOTARY PI]BLIC

STATE OF NEVADA )
SS

)

20t4,
personally appeared before me, a
notary public, Eric M. Johnson,
Administrator State of Nevada,
Division of State Parks, rvho
acknowledged that he executed the
above instrument.

NOTARY PUBLIC

County of

On

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement Page 3 of5



Carson Citv:

Robert Crowell, Mayor
Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Alan Glover, Clerk-recorder

County of Douglas:

Doug N. Johnson,.Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Ted Thran, County Clerk

Countv of Washoe:

David Humke, Chairman Board of
County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Nancy Parent, County Clerk

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement Page 4 of5



EV

v*

R

B

Incline Villaee General Improvement District:

iewed as to Form:

ven J. Pinkerton
reral Manager

T. Scott Brooke
General Counsel

Agreed to:

By
Wolfe, Chairrnan

Jim Smith, Secretary

Ste

Ger

By

Joe

By_

Lake Tahoe Bike Path lnterlocalAgreement Page 5 of5



Exhihit B

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
between the

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
and the

TAHOE TMNSPORTATION DISTRICT
and the

USDA FOREST SERVICE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN MANAGEMENT UNIT
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DISVISION OF STATE LANDS
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
and the

CARSON CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

DOUGLAS COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PARKS & OPEN SPACE
and the

INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #1

April03, 2012

It. 1. COMMENCEMENT/TERM/TERMINATION. of the existing lnterlocal Agreement
attached hereto between the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, Tahoe Transportation
District, USDA Forest, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, State of Nevada
Department of Transportation, State of Nevada Division of State Lands, Nevada Division
of State Parks, Carson City Parks & Recreation Department, Douglas County Parks &
Recreation Department, Washoe County Department of Regional Parks & Open Space,
Incline Village General lmprovement District provides for a five year term ending May
2012is hereby amended as shown below

TERM:
The term of the Interlocal Agreement is extended to June 30,-2014.

SIGNATURES:
This Aoreement mav be executed in counterparts and is deemed dulv executed when
oriqinalsionature pages of all oarties are executed and delivered.

All other terms remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed Arnendment #1 to the
Interlocal Agreement:

Page 1 of7



Joanne Marchetta, Executive Director

Tahoe Regional Planning Asencv:

Tahoe Transportatlon Distriet:

STATEOFNEVADA )

countyor &uqhs T

on flpeil aq , 2012, persona-lly appeared before me, a notary
public, Joan-ire Marchetta, Executive Director, Tahoe Regional Planning
Agency, who acknowledged that she executed tle above instrument.

ffi1:ffirH:jEHtEF

STATEOFNEVADA

"$'

co,ntyoflu45k6il " aA l,+.],Tpis*z*tu^2*,

a. l1'2l,2ot2,personaltyapp:atg/
before me, a notary public,l4f,Mtmi1,;€hai{ Tahoe
Tralsportation District, who acknowledged that he

executed the above instrument.

ffi
as{€32-r€

offiflrtwru.

UNDAAIIEN
ffinflfiIrE.sIr]E0f rEl{ur

DOUqT9CCITJTY
Ith'nifiinBdn,tEt,,pls

U.S.D.A. Forest Service. Lake Tahoe Bgsin Manaeement Unit:
I

Gibson, Forest Supervisor

PageZ of.7



4- <-3=-_
6;flarnes Lawrence,

crth(h'9

SIAlsgf Nevada. Division of Stele t4uqg

Adrninistrator State Lands and

State Land Registrar

STATE OFNEVADA

JOYG. ELIYCOD
HCT^RY PUGLItr

STATE Ui NE!'ADA

Ho.ff.lE{fg H9lgpL Exp Juty 2l}. eEts

2012, personally appeared before me, a nota.ry public,

YS
hIOfAHY PUBUE

H'TATH E}F NEVADA
WAsHSE dOUNW

APPr,1,16, fri:lfilg.z
AljFT, Explft6s JUNE 6,2d1e

filate of Flevada. Division of Stat-e Par=b

U*,-!-?n*r*rt
@nistrator

STATEOFNEVADA )
SS

County of CnfSon )

on Yl\O.v' Lf , 2012, personally appeared belbre n.re, a nota.rl public,
norldffit*u,**inist*ior, Division of State Parks rvho acknorvletlgei that he
executed the above instrument.

Page 3 of7



CARSON CIT]':

ATTEST:
Robeit L. Crowell, Mayo
Board of Supervisors

Alan Glover, Clerlc-recorder

Page 4 of7



COUNTY oLIIQUGLaS:,

Lee Bonner, Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST:

Ted Tluan, County Clerk

Page 5 of7



l*,

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
between the

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
and the

TAHOE TRANSPORTATI ON DISTRICT
and the

USDA FOREST SERVICE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN MANAGEMENT UNIT
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DISVISION OF STATE LANDS
and the

STATE OF NEVADA DIVISION OF STATE PARKS
and the

CARSON CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

DOUGLAS COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

WASHOE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PARKS & OPEN SPACE
and the

INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT AMENDMENT #1

April03, 2012

COUNTY of WASHOE

Robert M. Larkin, Chairman
Board of County Comrnissioners

l&l*t\iea

Page 6 of7



Incline Village General Improvement Distriet

Reviewed as to Form:

By
Williarn B. Hom
General Manager

T. Scott.Brookd

,si:..

Page 7 of7



/
\

Exhibit C

e)

FS Agreement No. 07-MU-1 1051900-002

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
Between

TAHOE REGIONAL PLANNING AGENCY
and the

TAHOE TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT
and the

USDA FOREST SERVICE, LAKE TAHOE BASIN MANAGEMENT UNIT
and the

STATE OF NEVADA, DIVISION OF STATE LANDS
and fhe

. STATE OF NEVADA, DTVISION OF STATE PARKS
and the

CARSON CITY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT"
and &e

DOUGLAS COUNTY PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
and the

\MASHOE COTINTY DEPARTMENT OF REGIONAL PARKS & OPEN SPACE
and the

INCLINE VILLAGE GENERAL IMPROYEMENT DISTRICT

This Interlocal Agreement (Interlocal) is hereby entered into this day
oL 2006, between and the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency, hereinafter
referred to as "TMA": and the Tahoe Transportation District, hereinafter referred to as "TTD";
and the USDA-Forest Service, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit, hereinafter referred to as

"USFS"; and the State of Nevada acting by and through its Division of State Lands, hereinafter
referred to as "State Lands"; and the State of Nevada acting by and througlr its Division of State
Parks, hereinafter referred to as'TtrDSP"; and the Carson Cify Parks & Recreation Departrnent,
hereinafter referred to as "Carson"; and the Douglas County Parks & Recreation Deparhent,
hereinafter referred to as "Douglas"; and the Washoe County Departnent of Regional Parks &
Open Space, hereinafter referred to as "Washoe"; and the Incline Village General Improvement
District, hereinafter refened to as .TVGID"; Collectively these agencies and organizations will
be hereinafter referred to as the "Parties".

WHEREAS, NRS 277.L10 authorizes anytwo or more public agencies to enter into agreements

wi& one another for the joint or cooperative exercise of powers, privileges and authority; and

WIIEREAS, the parties are public agencies under Nevada Revised Statutes ("I{RS") 277.100
and authorized to enter into a cooperative agreement in accordance with NRS 277.080 to
277.110:arfi

t.,

L'_ I

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 1 of13



C

(._ . WHEREAS, the State of Nevada voter approved State Ballot Question #1 designated a total of
$5 million to enhance and develop the path system in the Lake Tahoe area which would include
Carson, Douglas and Washoe Counties; and

WIIEREAS, the Parties have defined the path system as a multi-modal path for bikes and
pedestrians. The Parties primary goal is a separated recreational path system but it is recognized
that project constraints may require the use of routes and lanes. Collectively these types of paths
hereinafter will be referred to as Bike Facility.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to work together to develop a Bike Facility that will extend from
theNevada Stateline in Crystal Bay in Washoe County, through part of Carson City County, to
the Nevada Stateline in south Lake Tahoe in Douglas County, hereinafter refened to as the
"Bicycle Facility"; and

WHEREAS, in this endeavor, the Parties desire to create a working group comprised of
representatives from each parb:er agenay named in this agreement hereinafter referred to as the.
"Working Group" to provide timely input, to develop a conflict resolution process, to develop
agreements regarding a feasibility study, planning contracts, design contacts, construction
contracts, pfoject management contraets and to develop agreements regarding management,
operation and maintenance for the future Bike Facility; and

fl WHEREAS, the Parties agree that there are mutual interests and benefits to the region to\!-/ 
develop a feasibilig study, for the Bike Facilig from tle N.evada stateline in Washoe Ca':nf to
theNevada Stateline in Douglas County, hereinafter referred to as "Stateline to Stateline
Feasibility Study"; and

WHEREAS, the funding agreement with the State of Nevada provides for the design and

constructioo of two demonshation projects, heleinafter referred to as the "Demonstration
Projects;"

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the respective promises and duties herein contained,

the Parties agxee as follows:

r. RESPOISIBTLTTIES Or AGENCTES ANp OR, QRG_ANTZATTONS:

A, Responsibility of TRPA:

1. TRPA will accept the leadership role for the plarrring and adminishation of the Bike
Facility and may enter into agreements with Washoe regarding the acceptance of
State Ballot Question-l Grant funds for TMA's adminishation and facilitation of the
consultant agreements for the Bike Facility planning efForts.

2. TRPA may enter into contoacts with the necessary consultant as selected by the

Working Group relating to the initial planning and fieldwork to be completed in the
Spring 2007, and the Stateline to Stateline Feasibility Study to be completed in

/'u"'\_r' approximately 18 months, Summer 2008. Fwther TRPA may contract for other

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 2ofl3



(-'^'' 
,

L,

pmject management services and or environmental or design sfudies as deemed
necessary by the Working Group to complete the project planning for the Bike
Facility.

3. TRPA may enter into Agreement(s) with Washoe regarding the acceptance of State
Ballot Question-l Grant funds for TRPA administration and facilitation of the
consultant agreements for the Bicycle Facility Stateline to Stateline Feasibility Study
and Demonshation Proj ect.

4. TRPA will provide a Transportation Pianner to administer the conhacts for Washoe
and to work with the Working Group to review and make recommendation on the
Bike Facility. TRPA will assist the consultants and the Working Group regarding the
policies and regulations of TRPA throughout the process, up to and including
permitting and will assist with review and possible amendments to the Tahoe
Transportation Plan and any other related TRPA adopted plans and/or regulations
including impacts to TRPA thresholds etc.

5. TRPA will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting space at no
cost, if available for public meetings regarding the Bike Facitity.

Responsibility of TTD:

l. TTD will provide a memberof its Board to participate in the Working Group and to
assist in providing progress reports to the TTD Board, as their member deems
necessary.

2. TTD will take a leadership role in the implementation ofthe recommended trail
aligument(s) and two Demonstration Projects.

3. TTD may enter furto agreements with State Lands and respective counties regarding
the acceptance of State Ballot Question-l Grant filrds for TTD's administration and
facilitation of the consultant agreements and contractor agreements for the design and
consfruction of the two Demonstration Projects.

4. TTD may enter into contracts with the necessary consultants as selected by the
Working Group relating to the design and construction of the two Demonstration
Projects. Further TTD may conhact for other project management services and or
other studies as deemed necessary by the Working Group to complete the two
Demonstration Projects.

5. TTD through TRPA will provide a Transportation Planner to administer the contoacts
and to work with the Working Group to review planning studies, design and
construction documents and makes recommendation on the Bike Facility. TTD will
assist the consultants and the Working Group regarding the policies aud regulations
of TRPA throughout the process including permitting and will assist with review and
possible amendments to the Tahoe Transportation PIan and any other related TRPA
adopted plans and/or regulations including impacts to TRPA thresholds etc.

Responsibility of USFS:

1. USFS will provide a Transportation Planner and or the equivalent in planning and
design services to participate on the Working Group, and to provide progress reports
to USFS management as their staff deems necessa.ry.

B.

t-

C.

("

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 3 of13



I

I e

2. USFS will initiate any neaessary updates of USFS Tahoe area plans or forest
recreation master plans as needed to provide the appropriate linkages regarding land
uses and development of the Bike Facility.

3. USFS will assist with the development of necessary operation and maintenance
agreements with the Parties regarding the Bike Facility and including future parking
centers, trail access points, trailheads, etc.

4. USFS will assist the Bike Facility Project with Geographic Information System
information, pianning information, studies, traffic analysis, and any other
transportation, biologic, cultural, recreation or other related information that it has
developed or has knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike
Facility Project.

5. USFS will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting space at no
cost, if available for public meetings regarding the Bike Facility.

Responsibility of State Lands:

1. State Lands agrees that Washoe wiil be the lead county responsible to manage the
State Ballot Question-l grant funds in conjunction with TRPA for the Bike Faciliry
planning effcrts and will work with Washoe to develop the necessary State Ballot
Question-l funding agreements forthe Bike Facility Phase One Project Start-up and
Initial Reconnaissance Tasks and for the Stateline to Stateline Feasibility Study and
Demonstration Projects National Environmental Polioy Act (NEPA) analysis.

2. State Lands agrees to review agreement(s) between TRPA and Washoe regarding the
acceptance of State Ballot Question-l Grant funds by TRPA for their adminishation
o-.1 fonilitofinn nf tlra nnncrrlfqnf amcamante fnr fLa Etilrc E'ocilit r Eao<ihiti+.r Q+rrrl'rr vwrvur? ulsuJ
and Demonstration Projects whereby, TRPA will take the lead role in managing and
providing the oversiglrt of consultants hired to complete the Bike Facility Phase One
Project Start-up and Initial Recormaissance Tasks and the Feasibility Study and
Demonstation Projects NEPA analysis.

3. State Lands agrces that the TTD will take a leadership role in the implementation of
the recommended trail alignmen(s) and two Demonstration Projects.

4. State Lands may enter into agreements with respective counties regarding the
acceptance of State Ballot Question-l Grant funds for TTD's adminishation and
facilitation of other related consultant agreements and contractor agreements for the
desigu and construction of the two Demonstration Projects.

5. State Land may provide a staff member to participate and assist the Working Group
and to provide progress reports to its Adminishator, as they deem necessary.

Responsibility of State Parks:

1 . State Parks will provide a staff member to participate in the lVorking Group and to
provide progress reports to its Administrator and other State Park regions, as their
staff deems necessary.

2. State Parks will initiate any necessary updates of planning documents to provide the
appropriate linkages regarding land uses and development of the Bike Facility.

fi

D.

e

E.

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 4of13



,l

.,-\ 3. State Parks will assist with the development of necessary operation and maintenance
( . ' agreements with the Parties regarding the Bike Facility and including future parking

centets, trail access points, hailheads, ete., based on available finding.

4. State Parks will assist the Bike Facility Project with Geographic Infomration System
information, planning information, studies, tralfic analysis, and any other
transportation, biological, culhual, recreation or other related information that it has
developed or has knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike
Faciliqy Project.

5. State Parks will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting space at
no cost, if available for publio meetings regarding the Bike Facility.

F. Responsihility of Carson:

1. Carson will provide a staffmember to participate in the Working Group and. to
provide pro$ess reports to the Board of Supervisors, City Manager and other City
deparhnents, as their staff deems necessary.

2. Carson agrees that Washoe will take the lead role to manage the State Ballot
Question-l funds for the Bike Facility Phase One Project Start-Up and Initial
Reconnaissance Tasks and for the Feasibility Study and Demonstration Projects
National Environmental Policy Act analysis and authodzes Washoe to enter into
necessary contract(s) with State Lands and TRPA to accomplish this goal.

3. Carson will initiate any recessary updates of Carson Tahoe Area Plans or Recreation
Master Plans or Recreation Opportunities Map as needed to provide the appropriate
Iinkages regardhg land uses and development of the Bike Facility.

4. Carson will provide necessary public notification to landowners' within Carson
County during the planning process for the Bike Facility.

5. Carson will assist with the development of necessary operation and maintenance
agreements with the Parties regardingthe Bike Facility and including futureparking
centers, trail access points, trailheads, etc-

6. Carson will assist the Bike Facility Project with Geographic Information System
infonnation, planning information, studies, traffio analysis, and any other
transportation, biological, cultural, recreation or otler related information that it has
developed or has knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike
Facility Project.

7. Carson will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting space at no
cost, if available forpublic meetings regarding the Bike Facility.

G. Responsibility of Douglas:

1. Douglas will provide a staffmember to participate in the Working Group, and to
provide progress reports to the County Commission, County Manager and other
County departrnents, as their staffldeem necessary.

,,--.t 2. Douglas agrees that Washoe will take the lead role to manage the State Ballot
U' Question-l funds for the Bike Facility Phase One Project Start-Up and Initial

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 5 of13



;l.t
I
I

I
I

[-',
Reconnaissance Tasks and for the Feasibility Study and Demonstration Projects
National Environmental Policy Act analysis and authorizes Washoe to enter into
necessary contract(s) with State Lands and TRPA to accomplish this goal.

3. Douglas will initiate any necessary updates of Douglas Tahoe Area Plans or
Recreation Master Plans or Recreation Opportunities Map as needed to provide the

appropriate linkages regarding land uses and development ofthe Bike Facility.

4. Douglas will provide necessaly public notification to landowner's within Douglas
County riuring the planning process for the Bike Facility.

5. Douglas will assist with the development of necessary operation aud maintenance
agreements with the Parties regarding the Bike Facility including future parking
centers, trail access points, hailheads, etc.

6- Douglas will assist the Bike Facility Project with Geographic Information System

information, planning information, studies, traffic analysis, and any other
transportation, biological, cultural, recreation, or other related information that it has

developed or has knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike
Facility Project.

7. Douglas will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting $pace at tro

cost, if available for public meetings regarding the Bike Facility.

H. Responsibility of Washoe:

1. 'Washoe will provide a staffmember to participate in the Working Qroup, and to
provide progress reports to the County Commission, County Manager and other

County deparfments, as their staff deem necessary.

Washoe agrees to be the lead county responsible to manage the State Ballot Question-
1 grant funds in conjunction with TRPA and will work with State Lands to develop

the necessary State Ballot Question-l fi:nding agreements for the Bike Facility Phase

One Project Start-up and Initial Reconnaissance Tasks and for the Feasibility Study

and Demonshation Projects National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) analysis.

Washoe may enter into any necessary agreement(s) with the TRPA whereby TRPA
will take the lead role in managing and providing Bike Facility Project oversight of
consultants hired to complete the Bike Facility Phase One Project Start-up and Ilritial
Reconnaissance Tasks and the Feasibility Study and Demonstration Projects NEPA
analysis.

Washoe will initiate any necessary updates of Washoe County Tahoe Area Plans or
Recreation Master Flans or Recreation Opportunities Map as needed to provide the

appropriate linkages regarding land uses and development of the Bike Facility.

Washoe will provide necessary public notification to landowner's within Washoe

County during the planning process for the Bike Facility.

Washoe through its Community Development Departrnent may initiate discussions, in
conjunction with NDOT, with the appropriate transit center operator(s) (Placer

County Operator of Tahoe Area Rapid Transit aad Washoe County Regional
Transportation Commission and Tahoe Transportation Dishict) for the establishment

of proposed transit centers that may directly serve the Bike Facility Project in order to
increase usage and awtueness of the Bike Facility Project.

2.

J,

4.

5.

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 6of13



I

I

C
7. Washoe will assist with the development of necessary operation and maintenance

agreements with the Parties regarding the Bike Facility including future parking
centers, trail access points, trailheads, etc.

8. Washoe witl assist the Bike Facility project with Geographic Information System

information, planning information, studies, traffic analysis, and any other

transportation, biological, cultural, recreation or other related information that it has

developed or has knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike
Facility Project.

9. Washoe will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing pubtic meeting space at no
cost, if available for public meetings regarding the Bike Facility-

I. Responsibilities of fVGID;

L WGID will provide a staffmember to participate iu the Working Group and to

provide progress reports to the Board of Trustees, General Manager and other IVGID
departments as their staff deem necessary.

2- [VGID wilt assist with the development of necessary operation and maintenance

agreements with the Parties regarding the Bike,Facility aud possible future parking.
centers.

3. IVGID will assist the Bike Facility Project with Geographic Information System

information, planning inforrnatioq studies, trafiic analysis, and any other

tansportation or recreation related information that it has developed or has

knowledge of that may provide assistance and support to the Bike Facility Project.

4. IVGID will assist the Bike Facility Project by providing public meeting space at no

cost, if avaiiabie for pubiic meetings regarriing the Bike Faciiity.

II. GENERALPROYISIONS:

L C9.MImNCEMEI\T{IEB}IIIEBMINATION. This Interlocal Agreement takes

im""t upon the signature of all the Parties and shall remain in effect for five years &om

the date of execution. This lnterlocal may be modified, extended or amended upon

written request of any of the agencies or organizations arrd the subsequent written
.orr"r*rrence of each of the otherParties. Any agencies or organizations may terminate

their portion of this Interlocal in whole or in part at any time by providing a3A'day

written notice of termination to the Parties.

PARTICIPATION IN SIIItr AB,ACTIYITIE$. This instrument in no way restricts

tt 
" 

purtiei from participating in similar activities with other public or private agencies,

organizations, and individuals.

3. PRINCIIAIL CO,NTACTS. The principal contacts for this instrument are:

2.

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Lrterlocal Agreement 7ofl3



I

I CJ

John Singlaub, Executive Director
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
128 Market Sheet
P.O. Box 5310
Stateline, Nevada 89449-53 1 0
(77s) s88-4s47
jsinglaub@tryaorg

Mike Harper, FAICP, Chair
Tahoe Transportation Dishict
C/o Tahoe Regional Planning Agency
P.O. Box 5310
Stateline, NV 89449-5310
Mike l-Iarpe r (7 7 5) 3284 6A4
mh:rp er@,washoe counlv. us

Teni Marceron, Forest Supervisor
U.S. Forest Service, Lake Tahoe Basin Management Unit
35 College Drive
South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150
(s30) s43-2641

Pamela B. Wilcox, Adminishator
Nevada Division of State Lands
901 S. Stewart Street Suite 5003

Carson City, NV 89701
(77s) 6844?33
owilcoxtDlands.nv. sov

David Morrow, Administrator
Nevada Divisiop of State Parks

901 S. Stewart St. Suite 5005

Carson City, NV 89701-5248
(77s) 684-277r
drqo..n- olvl@p ark s. nv. gov

Roger Moellendod Director
Carson City Pa*s & Recreation Deparhnent

3303 Butti Way, Building #9
Carson City, NV 89701
(775\ 8874363, ext. 1001

R{r-ro ellendqJf@ci. carson-city.nv.us

r-

()

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Intedocal Agreement 8 of13



(i

Scott Morgan, Director
Douglas County Community Services
P.O. Box 218

. Minden, NV 89423

Q7s)782^e828
sqorsan@,go. douslas.nv.us

Doug Doolittle, Director
Washoe County Department ofRegional Parks & Open Space

260l Plumas Street

Reno,NV 89509
(775)828-6642
Ddoolittle@washoecountv.us

Bill Horn, General Manager
Incline Village General Improvement District
893 SouthwoodBlvd.
Incline Village, NV 89451
(77s) 832-1206

NOTICEI All notices or other cornmunications required or permitted to be given under

this lnterlocal shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given if
delivgred personally in hand, by tetephonic facsimile with simultaneous regrtlar mail, or

mailed r".tifi.d, r"iutn receipt requested, postage prepaid on the date posted and

addressed to the other parties at the addresses sst forth above.

O3EBr!.TI9NI"& MAINTENANCE FI]F[D. Al1 Parties agree to explore long term

maintinauce funding such as an Endowment Fund, special fees or other.

CONFLICT BESOLUTION PROCESS. Time is of the essence, therefore all Parties

agree to the establishment of a conllict resolution process during Phase I of the project to

be approved by each of the Parties, in order to facilitate decision making, complete the

rre""srary environmental documentation and studies, provide for a smoothpublic

relationsprooess and overall to keep the Bike Facility Project moving forward. All
Parties agree that all proposed alternatives must adequately address the concerns of the

land managing agency prior to presentation to the public.

NON-FUND OBLIGATDIG qQC-U.Sm}IT:r Nothing i"F lnterlocal shall require the

Prrti.- t" 
"bltg"t* 

or transfer any funds. Specific work projects or activities that involve

the transfer of funds, services, or property among the vatious agencies, organizations and

offrces of the Parties will require execution of separate agreements and be contingent

upon the availability of appropriated funds. Such activities must be independently

authorized by appropriate statutory authority. This lnterlocal does not provide such

authority, Negotiation, execution, and administration of each such agreement must

comply with all applicable statues and regulations.

RE$PONSIBILITIE$ OF,P4RT"II0S. The Parties their respective agencies,

orga"izations and offices will handle their own activities and utilize their own resources,

including the expenditure of their oun funds, in pursuing these objectives unless

f_';

o
4.

5.

6.

7.

\,,

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 9of13



{; {,

otherwise agreed. Each party will carry out its separate activities in a coordinated and

mutually b eneficial manner.

ESTABI/ISHMENT OF RESPpNS.IBILITY. This lnterlocal is not intended to, and

does not create, aoy .ight btnefit, or trustresponsibility, substantive or procedural,

enforceable at law or *qorty, by a party against the United States, the State of Nevada,

c*roo city, Douglas coun*, wishoe counu, IVGID, TRPA or TTD, its agencies, its

officers, or any Peffiolr.

IvIODIFIg.ATIOII: Changes within the scope of this instrument shail be made by the

issuance of a bilaterally executed modificatiort'

TBEEDoM OI'INTORMATION ACT fFOIA]. Any ilformation turnished to the

is subject to the Freedom of lnformation Act (5

u.s.c.ss2).

i 1. ASSIGNI4EI{1 This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties, their

;"pd#.tt""r, *rr"rrori and assigns. No assignment ottransfer of &is Agreement or

*V purt there of shall occur unless rrutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

i2. SEYEBApILIUf. Each paragraph and provision of this Agreeme* js sgy_eralle' and if
one or more parfr-aphs oiprovisibns of this Agreement are declared invalid, the

remaining p*ugrcphr and frovisions ofthis'Agreement will, if possible, remain in full

force and effect.

13. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement and referenced exhibit incorporated herein,

@ment between the Parties with regard to the subject matter

herein and superseaes atl prior agreements, both written and oral, and all other written

and om! ccmmunic.sticn bef;;een the Parties-

14. AUTIIORIZED REPRESENTATfYES. By signaturg lelow, the Parties certify that the

as representatives of the Parties are authorized to act

in their respective areas for matters related to this agreement.

\

9.

10.

e,

IN WITNESS WHEREOE, the parties hereto have executed this agreement:

U.S.D.A. Foresl Service. Lake Tahoe Basin Manaeement Unit:

Terri Marceron, Forest SuPervisor

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 10 of i3



(_,

Carson City, Douglas County, Washoe Count/, MID, TRPA or TTD, its agencies, its
officers, or any percon.

MODIFICATION. Changes within the scope of this inskument shall be made by the
issuance of a bilaterally executed modification.

FREEDOM OF INFOR$rA*TION ACT G'OIA). Any information firnished to the

Forest Service under this instruneht is subject to the Freedom of Information Act (5
u.s.c.s52).

ASSIGNMENT. This Agreer:rert shall be binding upot flre Parties, their
representatives, successors and assigns. No assignment or transfer of this Agreement or
any part there of shall occur unless mutually agreed upon in writing by the Parties.

SEVERABILITY. Each paragraph and provision of this Agreement is severable, and if
one or more paragraphs or provisions of this Agreement are declared invalid, the
remaining paragraphs and provisions of this Agleement will, if possible, remain in fuil
force and effect.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement andreferenced exhibit incorporatedherein,
constitutes the entire Agreementbetween the Parties with regard to the subject matter

herein and supersedes all prior agreements, both written and oral, and a1l other written
and oral communication between the Parties.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIYES. By signature below, the Parties certiff that the

individuals listed in this document as representatives of the Parties are authorized to act

in their respective areas for matters related to this agreement.

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this agreement:

erri Marceron, rest Supervisor

3-1- 01

(_;

(,
9.

10.

11.

12.

T3-

t4.

(.;

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 10 of 13



(

C;

State of Nevada. Division of State Lands

Administrator State Lands and

State Land Registrar

on Apr\l .}l -ffip.rronultyappearedbeforemsanotarypublic,
David'Mdruorv, Administrator, Division of State Parkslvho acknorvledged that he

executed the above instrument.

e)

PamelaB. Wilcog

hrli,\,HJ& *-ar.L

State of lLgJada, DiyiEipn,of State Parlf$.

CARSON CITY:

personally appeared before mg a notary public,

Pamel{ B. Wilcox, Administrator and State Land Registrar, Division of State

Lands, rvho acknowledgcd that shc execute/ the abovc instrument

@
N0.02-7753i

COLLEEN BUTLER
NOTARY PUBLIC

STATE OF NEVADA

.3 My AppL Exp. Oct. 18, 201

STATEOFNEVADA )
ss

County of Cqnsrn )

Publls, Slsio cf Noyada

t',iy Appt E,W!;ca Jut 29, Z00g

Board of Supervisors

Glover, Clerk-recorder

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 11 of13



C

(-:

COIINTY of DOUGLAS:

IP-c.line Village General,Improvement l]istricg

Reviewod as to Form:

('"', {

(

James L. Baushkq Chairman
Board of County Commissioners

M. Larkirq Chairmah
Board of County Commissioners

By
William B. Horn
General Managers-Publie-rllerk*

By
T. Scott
General Counsel

Aereed to:

eo-E.D#e,in., ehor

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 12 of 13



(_;

,'^'
\ _,'

C)

TAho e Transnp,rtafiou Djs-triqti

STATEOFNEVADA

STATEOFNEVADA

who acknorvledged that he executed fie lbo;e.instrument.

ffi
9S-s6327-5

OFFICIAL SEAL

TINDA ALTEN
NOIARY PLtsTIC - SIAIE OI NEVADA

DOUGLAS COUNI'f

My Commlssim ExP. June l l, ffi7

Lake Tahoe Bike Path Interlocal Agreement 13 of 13


